This study was conducted in Singareni Colleries Company Limited, Main 

Hospital, Badhradri Kothagudem- 507101, Telangana, India. The patients were enrolled from 

the general medicine department of the hospital. 

Duration of Study: 6 months. 

Study Population: Total number of population is three hundred and fifty-six (356). From 

that, two hundred and eleven (211) patients were selected & one hundred and forty-five (145) 

patients were not considered due to insufficient data. This study was approved by the 

Institutional Ethics Committee. 

Inclusion Criteria: The patient inclusion criteria of enrolment includes patients between the 

age group >40yrs and <75yrs (including both males and females), patients who are able to